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• Danger! Metal conducts electricity! Do not let this scaffold or any of its parts contact live electrical
wires.

• Check if the ground is level, even and capable of supporting the scaffold.
• The maximum capacity of the working platform is 150kg. Always take the weight of the materials and

tools into consideration so as not to overload the platform.
• The maximum horizontal force at the platform is 200N (newton). Do not jump on the platform.
• Only one person should be using the scaffold at a time.
• Do not connect the scaffold to buildings with planks etc. The scaffold can not be used as a staircase for

equipment.
• Do not use ladders, boxes or other devices to increase the height of the scaffold. Never place the

ladder on a slippery surface.
• Always make sure all the rubber feet of the ladder are firmly supported.
• Check if all the parts are complete and undamaged.
• Never try to assemble a damaged ladder/scaffold.
• The ladder can be damaged if exposed to excessive heat (such as house fires) or corrosive agents (like

acids or alkalis).
• Use extreme caution when using the scaffold in windy, rainy, or icy conditions.
• Always be cautious with getting on or off the scaffold.
• Never use the ladder while under the influence of alcohol or drugs of any kind. The user should be in a

good physical state.
• Pushing or pulling anything while on the ladder or scaffold may cause you to fall. Be extremely cautious

if you must push or pull from the ladder.
• Only use this scaffold for its intended purpose.
• This scaffold is not a toy. Keep children out of the reach from the scaffold. Never leave the scaffold

unattended.
• Always set up the ladder on a surface that is level, stable and dry. Never step on the scaffold if these

conditions are not met. You could lose your balance and fall.
• Only mount the scaffold as described in this manual.
• Always wear shoes that have a good grip while using the product. Avoid wearing loose clothing that

could dangle and get caught.
• Always keep the ladder dry, clean, and free of debris and foreign materials. Clean after each use.
• Before and while using the scaffold, make sure that there are no environmental changes influencing

the safety of the scaffold.
• Beware of overhead obstructions, especially power cables, before moving the scaffold.
• Always observe and comply with the concerning local regulations published by the local government.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Gevaar! Metaal geleidt elektriciteit! Laat deze steiger of een van zijn onderdelen niet in contact komen met onder stroom 
staande draden

Veiligheidsinstructies
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Controleer of de grond vlak is en in staat is om de steiger te dragen.
Het maximale draagvermogen van het werkplatform is 150 kg. Neem altijd het gewicht van de materialen en
gereedschap in acht te nemen om het platform niet te overbelasten.
De maximale horizontale kracht op het platform is 200N (newton). Spring niet op het platform.
Slechts één persoon per keer mag de steiger gebruiken.
Verbind de steiger niet met gebouwen dmv planken etc. De steiger kan niet worden gebruikt als trap voor
apparatuur

Gebruik geen ladders, dozen of andere apparaten om de steiger te verhogen. Plaats nooit de
ladder op een gladde ondergrond.
Zorg er altijd voor dat alle rubberen voetjes van de ladder stevig worden ondersteund.
Controleer of alle onderdelen compleet en onbeschadigd zijn.
Probeer nooit een beschadigde ladder/steiger te monteren.
De ladder kan beschadigd raken bij blootstelling aan overmatige hitte (zoals huisbranden) of bijtende middelen (zoals
zuren).
Wees uiterst voorzichtig bij het gebruik van de steiger in winderige, regenachtige of ijzige omstandigheden.
Wees altijd voorzichtig bij het op- en afstappen van de steiger.
Gebruik de ladder nooit onder invloed van alcohol of drugs. De gebruiker moet in een
goede fysieke toestand verkeren.
Als u iets duwt of trekt terwijl u zich op de ladder of steiger bevindt, kunt u vallen. Wees uiterst voorzichtig
als u van de ladder moet duwen of trekken.
Gebruik deze steiger alleen voor het beoogde doel.
Deze steiger is geen speelgoed. Houd kinderen buiten het bereik van de steiger. laat de steiger nooit onbeheerd
achter

Zet de ladder altijd op een vlakke, stabiele en droge ondergrond. Stap nooit op de steiger als aan deze
voorwaarden niet worden voldaan. U kunt uw evenwicht verliezen en vallen.
Monteer de steiger alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
Draag altijd schoenen die een goede grip hebben tijdens het gebruik van het product. Vermijd het dragen van 
losse kleding
Houd de ladder altijd droog, schoon en vrij van vuil en vreemde materialen. Reinig na elk gebruik.
Zorg ervoor dat er voor en tijdens het gebruik van de steiger geen omgevingsveranderingen zijn die van invloed zijn
op de veiligheid van de steiger.
Pas op voor obstakels boven het hoofd, vooral stroomkabels, voordat u de steiger verplaatst.
Neem altijd de betreffende lokale voorschriften in acht die zijn gepubliceerd door de lokale overheid.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

ASSEMBLY

• All parts of the scaffold should be regularly maintained.
• Every damaged part should be immediately replaced.
• Repairing the scaffold on your own is only allowed after consulting the manufacturer or qualified

personnel.
• Lubricate all moving parts with standard commercial oil.
• The scaffold must be protected from severe weather conditions. Store it in a lying position if

possible.
• The scaffold must be secured against sliding, impacting, or falling off during every transport.

WARNING: To avoid serious injury or death caused by scaffold instability or component failure:

• Only use the original parts, supplied from
manufacturer.

BEFORE ASSEMBLING:

• Identify all of the required components.
• If any components are missing or damaged, please contact the seller.

CAUTION: Do not over-tighten the screws. Scaffold and components could be damaged.

PARTS:

● Locknut (8 pcs)

● Support bar (2 pcs)

● Railing (1pcs)

• Machine screw (8 pcs)

• Foot (2pcs)

• Platform (1 pcs)
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VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD

Alle onderdelen van de steiger moeten regelmatig worden onderhouden.
Elk beschadigd onderdeel moet onmiddellijk worden vervangen.
Het zelf repareren van de steiger is alleen toegestaan na overleg met de fabrikant of gekwalificeerd
personeel

Smeer alle bewegende delen met standaard in de handel verkrijgbare olie.
De steiger moet worden beschermd tegen zware weersomstandigheden. Bewaar het in een liggende positie als:
het stormt

De steiger moet bij elk transport worden beveiligd tegen verschuiven, stoten of vallen.

MONTAGE

LET OP! Om ernstig of dodelijk letsel door instabiliteit van de steiger of defecte onderdelen te voorkomen:

Gebruik alleen de originele onderdelen, verstrekt door de fabrikant

Voor Montage!

Identificeer alle vereiste componenten.
Neem contact op met de verkoper als er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn.

LET OP: Draai de schroeven niet te vast. Steiger en onderdelen kunnen beschadigd raken.

ONDERDELEN:

Machineschroef (8 stuks)

Voet (2stuks)

Platform (1 stuk)

Borgmoer (8 stuks)

Ondersteuningsbalk (2 stuks)

Railing (1pcs)
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ASSEMBLING THE FEET:

1. Put the feet into the intended opening at the bottom side of the ladders. Center the holes for the
screws of ladder and foot.

2. Tighten the lock nut. Take care the lock nut is properly tightened. The nuts should face outwards
when the scaffold is completely folded.

3. Repeat this process with each hole.

ASSEMBLING AS SCAFFOLD:

1. Hang platform onto the rungs of the two ladders.

2. Put the support bars into the indicated holes on each side of the platform. Put the thick side of the
support bar into a suiting hole at the side of the ladders. Secure it with the safety catch.

3. Fix the railing with the remaining screws and nuts on the left and the right upper side of each
ladder.

4. To move the scaffold tip it over to the side with the rollers at one side of the ladders.
CAUTION: Take care no person or equipment is on the scaffold when moving it! If possible get the
help of another person to avoid injury and damage to the product.

ASSEMBLING AS STEPLADDER:

1. Connect both ladders by hanging the upper rung of
one ladder into the suspension on the other.

2. Put the supporting bars into the small holes at the
side of the ladder. Put the thick side of the support
bar into a fitting hole on the other ladder, secure
with a safety catch.
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MONTAGE VAN DE VOETEN:

1. Zet de voeten in de daarvoor bestemde opening aan de onderkant van de ladders. Centreer de gaten voor de
schroeven van de ladder en de voeten

2. Draai de borgmoer vast. Zorg ervoor dat de borgmoer goed is vastgedraaid. De moeren moeten naar buiten wijzen
wanneer de steiger volledig is opgevouwen.

3. Herhaal dit proces met elk gat.

MONTEER ALS STEIGER:

1. Hang het platform aan de ophangingen van de twee ladders.
2. Plaats de steunbalken in de aangegeven gaten aan weerszijden van het platform. Leg de dikke kant van de

steunbalk in een passend gat aan de zijkant van de ladders. Zet hem vast met de veiligheidspal.

3. Bevestig de reling met de resterende schroeven en moeren aan de linker- en rechterbovenzijde van elke
ladder.

4. Om de steiger te verplaatsen, kantelt u deze naar de kant met de rollen aan een kant van de ladders.
LET OP: Zorg ervoor dat er zich tijdens het verplaatsen geen personen of apparatuur op de steiger bevinden! Haal 
indien mogelijk de hulp van een andere persoon om letsel en schade aan het product te voorkomen.

MONTAGE ALS STAP LADDER:

1. Verbind beide ladders door de bovenste ophanging van
de ene ladder in de ophanging aan de andere te bevestigen.

2. Steek de steunstaven in de kleine gaatjes aan de
kant van de ladder. Zet de dikke kant van de steun
staaf in een passend gat op de andere ladder, veilig
met veiligheidssluiting.



EN

1313

Packaging details: This item is shipped in 1 package
Produced for: FF Europe E-Commerce GmbH, Dr.-Robert-Murjahn-Str. 7, 64372 Ober-Ramstadt / Germany

ASSEMBLING AS SCALING LADDER:

1. Connect both ladders by hanging the
rungs of one ladder into the suspensions
of the second

2. Secure this construction by properly
sealing the safety suspension.
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MONTAGE ALS SCHAALLADDER:

1. Verbind beide ladders door de
ophanging van een ladder in de ophangingen
te klikken van de andere ladder

2. Beveilig deze constructie door het goed
afsluiten van de veiligheidsophanging




